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2.13 Data related to GPRS NAM

The datalisted in this subclause pertain to the Network Access Mode “GPRS’ and have no counterpart for non-GPRS.

2.13.1 PDP Type

PDP Typeisdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates which type of protocol is used by the MS for a certain service, e.g. IP
and X.25.

PDP Type is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR, SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.2 PDP Address

PDP Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It holds the address of the M S for a certain service, e.g. an X.121 address. If
dynamic addressing is alowed, PDP Addressis empty in the HLR, and, before the PDP context is activated, empty in
the SGSN.

PDP Addressis permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR, SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.3 NSAPI
NSAPI isdefined in GSM 03.60. It holds the index of the PDP Context.

NSAPI istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.4 Packet Data Protocol (PDP) State
PDP State is defined in GSM 03.60. The PDP Stateis either ACTIVE or INACTIVE.

PDP State is temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.5 New SGSN Address

New SGSN Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It is the | P-address of the new SGSN, to which N-PDUs should be
forwarded from the old SGSN after an inter-SGSN routing update.

New SGSN Addressis temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.6 Access Point Name (APN)

Access Point Name (APN) isdefined in TS GSM 03.03 and 03.60 The APN field in the HLR contains either only an
APN Network Identifier (i.e. an APN without APN Operator Identifier) or the wild card value (defined in GSM
03.03).APN is permanent subscriber data conditionally stored in HLR, in GGSN and SGSN.

2.13.7 GGSN Address in Use

GGSN Addressin Useisdefined in GSM 03.60. It isthe I P address of the GGSN currently used by a certain PDP
Address of the MS.

GGSN Addressistemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.8 VPLMN Address Allowed

VPLMN Address Allowed is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies whether the MSis allowed to use a dynamic address
alocated in any VPLMN.

VPLMN Address Allowed is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.

2.13.9 Dynamic Address

Dynamic Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It indicates whether the address of the MSis dynamic.



Dynamic Address is temporary subscriber data conditionally stored in GGSN.

2.13.10 SGSN Address
SGSN Addressisdefined in GSM 03.03. It isthe IP Address of the SGSN currently serving the MS.

SGSN Address is temporary subscriber data stored in HLR and stored conditionally in GGSN. A pendant is the SGSN
number, cf subclause 2.4.8.

2.13.11 GGSN-list

GGSN-list isdefined in GSM 03.60. It defines the GGSNs to be contacted when activity from the MSis detected and
MNRG is set. It contains the GGSN number and optionally the GGSN |P address.

GGSN-list istemporary subscriber data stored in the HLR.

2.13.12 Quality of Service Subscribed

Quality of Service Subscribed is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service subscribed for a certain PDP
context.

Quality of Service Subscribed is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.

2.13.13 Quiality of Service Requested

Quality of Service Requested is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service requested for a certain PDP
context.

Quality of Service Requested istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.14 Quality of Service Negotiated

Quality of Service Negotiated is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service for a certain PDP context,
negotiated between the MS and the SGSN, and then the GGSN.

Quality of Service Negotiated is temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.15 SND
SND is defined in GSM 03.60. It isthe GPRS Tunnelling Protocol sequence number of the next downlink N-PDU.

SND istemporary subscriber data conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.16 SNU
SNU is defined in GSM 03.60. It isthe GPRS Tunnelling Protocol sequence number of the next uplink N-PDU.
SNU istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.17 DRX Parameters
DRX Parametersis defined in GSM 03.60.

DRX Parametersis temporary subscriber data stored in SGSN.

2.13.18 Compression
Compression is defined in GSM 03.60. There is one set of negotiated compression parameters per QoS priority level.

Compression is temporary subscriber data conditionally stored in the SGSN.



2.13.19 Non-GPRS Alert Flag (NGAF)

Non-GPRS Alert Flag (NGAF) isdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates whether activity from the MS shall be reported to
the MSC/VLR.

NGAF istemporary subscriber data and is conditionally stored in the SGSN if the Gs interface isinstalled.

2.13.20 Classmark
MS Classmark is defined in GSM 04.08.

Classmark istemporary subscriber data stored in the SGSN.

2.13.21 Tunnel IDentifier (TID)

Tunnel Identifier isdefined in GSM 09.60. It is used for Anonymous Access. TID istemporary subscriber data
conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.22 Radio Priority

Radio Priority isdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates the RLC/MAC radio priority level for uplink user data transmission
for a certain PDP context.

Radio Priority istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.23 Radio Priority SMS

Radio Priority SMSis defined in GSM 03.60. It indicates the RLC/MAC radio priority level for uplink SMS
transmission.

Radio Priority SMSis temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.24 PDP Context Identifier

PDP Context Identifier is defined in GSM 03.60. It identifies uniguely each PDP context.
PDP Context Identifier is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.




4 Accessing subscriber data

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the HLR by use of each of the
following references:

- International Maobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);
- Mobile Station ISDN Number (MSISDN)

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the VLR by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMS);
- Temporary Mobile Subscriber Identity (TMSI).

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the SGSN by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMS);
- Packet Temporary Mobile Subscriber identity (P-TMS!).

It shall be possible to retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the GGSN by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMS);
See clause 3 for explanation of M, C, T and P in table 1 and table 2.



Table 1: Overview of data stored for non-GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER

| SUBCLAUSE | HLR | VLR [TYPE]

IMSI

Network Access Mode

International MS ISDN number
multinumbering MSISDNs

Basic MSISDN indicator

MSISDN-Alert indicator

TMSI

LMSI

Mobile Station Category

RAND, SRES and Kc

Ciphering Key Sequence Number

MSRN

Location Area Identity

VLR number

MSC number

HLR number

Subscription restriction

RSZI lists

Zone Code List

MSC area restricted flag

LA not allowed flag

ODB-induced barring data

Roaming restriction due to unsupported feature
Cell ID

Provision of bearer service

Provision of teleservice

BC allocation

IMSI detached flag

Confirmed by Radio Contact indicator
Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR indicator
Location Information Confirmed in HLR indicator
Check SS indicator

MS purged for non-GPRS flag

MNRR

Subscriber status

Barring of outgoing calls

Barring of incoming calls

Barring of roaming

Barring of premium rate calls

Barring of supplementary service management
Barring of registration of call forwarding
Barring of invocation of call transfer

Operator determined barring PLMN-specific data
Handover Number

Messages Waiting Data

Mobile Station Not Reachable Flag

Memory Capacity Exceeded Flag

Trace Reference

Trace Type

Operations Systems Identity

HLR Trace Type

MAP Error On Trace

Trace Activated in VLR

Foreign Subscriber Registered in VLR

VGCS Group Membership List

VBS Group Membership List

Broadcast Call Initiation Allowed List
Originating CAMEL Subscription Information
Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information
Location Information/Subscriber state Information
USSD CAMEL subscription information(U-CSI)
SS invocation notification (SS-CSlI)

FTN translation information flag(TIF-CSI)
USSD General CAMEL service information (UG-CSI)
Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling

2111
2112
2.1.2
213
2.1.3.1
2132
214
2.18
221
231
2.3.2
241
2.4.2
245
2.4.6
247
2.4.9
24101
2.4.10.2
2411
2412
24.151
2.4.15.2
2.4.16
251
252
2.5.3
27.1
274.1
27.42
2.743
2744
2.75
27.7
2.8.1
2821
2.8.2.2
2.8.23
2.8.24
2.8.25
2.8.2.6
2.8.2.7
2.8.3
291
2.10.1
2.10.2
2.10.3
2111
2.11.2
2113
2.11.4
2115
2.11.6
2117
2.12.1
2122
2.12.21
21411
2.14.1.2
21413
2.14.14
2.14.1.5/3.2
2.14.1.6
2.142
2.14.2

Note
Note

Note
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Table 2: Overview of data used for GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER

| Subclause | HLR | VLR | SGSN GGSN TYPE |

IMSI

Network Access Mode
International MS ISDN number
multinumbering MSISDNs
Basic MSISDN indicator
MSISDN-Alert indicator
P-TMSI

TLLI

Random TLLI

IMEI

RAND/SRES and Kc
Ciphering Key Sequence Number
Selected Ciphering Algorithm
Current Kc

P-TMSI Signature

Routing Area Identity

Cell Global Identification
SGSN Number

GGSN Number

VLR Number

RSZI Lists

Zone Code List

LA not allowed flag

SGSN area restricted flag

Roaming Restriction in the SGSN ..

Cell ID

Provision of teleservice
Transfer of SM option
Subscriber Status
Barring of outgoing calls
Barring of roaming

ODB PLMN-specific data
MM State

Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR Indicator
Location Info Confirmed by HLR Indicator

MS purged for GPRS flag
MNRG

MNRR

Trace Activated in SGSN
PDP Type

PDP Address

NSAPI

PDP State

New SGSN Address

Access Point Name

GGSN Address in Use
VPLMN Address Allowed
Dynamic Address

SGSN Address

GGSN-list

Quality of Service Subscribed
Quality of Service Requested
Quality of Service Negotiated
SND

SNU

DRX Parameters
Compression

NGAF

Classmark

TID

Radio Priority

Radio Priority SMS

PDP Context Identifier

2111 M M M
2.1.1.2 - C @) -
2.1.2 M -
2.1.3 - - -
2.1.3.1
2.1.3.2
2.1.5
2.1.6 - -
2.1.7 - -
2.1.9 - -
2.3.1 M -
2.3.2 - -
2.3.3 - -
2.3.4 - -
2.35 - -
2.4.3 - -
2.4.4
2.4.8.1
2.4.8.2
245
2.4.10.1
2.4.10.2
2.4.12
2.4.13
2.4.15.2
2.4.16
252
254
2.8.1
2.8.2.1
2.8.2.3
2.8.3
2.7.3
2.7.4.2
2.7.4.3
2.7.6
2.7.2
2.7.7
2.11.7
2.13.1
2.13.2
2.13.3
2.13.4
2.135
2.13.6
2.13.7
2.13.8
2.13.9
2.13.10
2.13.11
2.13.12
2.13.13
2.13.14 - -
2.13.15 - -
2.13.16 - -
2.13.17 - -
2.13.18 - -
2.13.19 - - C
2.13.20 - -
2.13.21 - -
2.13.22 - -
2.13.23 - -
2.13.24 o
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NOTE:

NOTE:

The HLR column indicates only GPRS related use, i.e. if the HLR uses a parameter in non-GPRS
Network Access Mode but not in GPRS Network Access Mode, it is not mentioned in thistable 2.

(Gs): The VLR columnis applicableif Gsinterface isinstalled. It only indicates GPRS related data to be
stored and is only relevant to GPRS subscribers registered in VLR.

a): This parameter isrelevant in the SGSN only when the Gs interface is installed.

For special condition of storage see in the clauses 2.x.y referred-to.
See clause 3 for explanation of M,C,T and Pintable 2.
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2.13 Data related to GPRS NAM

The datalisted in this subclause pertain to the Network Access Mode “GPRS’ and have no counterpart for non-GPRS.

2.13.1 PDP Type

PDP Typeisdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates which type of protocol is used by the MS for a certain service, e.g. IP
and X.25.

PDP Type is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR, SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.2 PDP Address

PDP Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It holds the address of the M S for a certain service, e.g. an X.121 address. If
dynamic addressing is alowed, PDP Addressis empty in the HLR, and, before the PDP context is activated, empty in
the SGSN.

PDP Addressis permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR, SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.3 NSAPI
NSAPI isdefined in GSM 03.60. It holds the index of the PDP Context.

NSAPI istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.4 Packet Data Protocol (PDP) State
PDP State is defined in GSM 03.60. The PDP Stateis either ACTIVE or INACTIVE.

PDP State is temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.5 New SGSN Address

New SGSN Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It is the | P-address of the new SGSN, to which N-PDUs should be
forwarded from the old SGSN after an inter-SGSN routing update.

New SGSN Addressis temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.6 Access Point Name (APN)

Access Point Name (APN) isdefined in TS GSM 03.03 and 03.60 The APN field in the HLR contains either only an
APN Network Identifier (i.e. an APN without APN Operator Identifier) or the wild card value (defined in GSM
03.03).APN is permanent subscriber data conditionally stored in HLR, in GGSN and SGSN.

2.13.7 GGSN Address in Use

GGSN Addressin Useisdefined in GSM 03.60. It isthe I P address of the GGSN currently used by a certain PDP
Address of the MS.

GGSN Addressistemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.8 VPLMN Address Allowed

VPLMN Address Allowed is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies whether the MSis allowed to use a dynamic address
alocated in any VPLMN.

VPLMN Address Allowed is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.

2.13.9 Dynamic Address

Dynamic Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It indicates whether the address of the MSis dynamic.



Dynamic Address is temporary subscriber data conditionally stored in GGSN.

2.13.10 SGSN Address
SGSN Addressisdefined in GSM 03.03. It isthe IP Address of the SGSN currently serving the MS.

SGSN Address is temporary subscriber data stored in HLR and stored conditionally in GGSN. A pendant is the SGSN
number, cf subclause 2.4.8.

2.13.11 GGSN-list

GGSN-list isdefined in GSM 03.60. It defines the GGSNs to be contacted when activity from the MSis detected and
MNRG is set. It contains the GGSN number and optionally the GGSN |P address.

GGSN-list istemporary subscriber data stored in the HLR.

2.13.12 Quality of Service Subscribed

Quality of Service Subscribed is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service subscribed for a certain PDP
context.

Quality of Service Subscribed is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.

2.13.13 Quiality of Service Requested

Quality of Service Requested is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service requested for a certain PDP
context.

Quality of Service Requested istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.14 Quality of Service Negotiated

Quality of Service Negotiated is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service for a certain PDP context,
negotiated between the MS and the SGSN, and then the GGSN.

Quality of Service Negotiated is temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.15 SND
SND is defined in GSM 03.60. It isthe GPRS Tunnelling Protocol sequence number of the next downlink N-PDU.

SND istemporary subscriber data conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.16 SNU
SNU is defined in GSM 03.60. It isthe GPRS Tunnelling Protocol sequence number of the next uplink N-PDU.
SNU istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.17 DRX Parameters
DRX Parametersis defined in GSM 03.60.

DRX Parametersis temporary subscriber data stored in SGSN.

2.13.18 Compression
Compression is defined in GSM 03.60. There is one set of negotiated compression parameters per QoS priority level.

Compression is temporary subscriber data conditionally stored in the SGSN.



2.13.19 Non-GPRS Alert Flag (NGAF)

Non-GPRS Alert Flag (NGAF) isdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates whether activity from the MS shall be reported to
the MSC/VLR.

NGAF istemporary subscriber data and is conditionally stored in the SGSN if the Gs interface isinstalled.

2.13.20 Classmark
MS Classmark is defined in GSM 04.08.

Classmark istemporary subscriber data stored in the SGSN.

2.13.21 Tunnel IDentifier (TID)

Tunnel Identifier isdefined in GSM 09.60. It is used for Anonymous Access. TID istemporary subscriber data
conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.22 Radio Priority

Radio Priority isdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates the RLC/MAC radio priority level for uplink user data transmission
for a certain PDP context.

Radio Priority istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.23 Radio Priority SMS

Radio Priority SMSis defined in GSM 03.60. It indicates the RLC/MAC radio priority level for uplink SMS
transmission.

Radio Priority SMSis temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.24 PDP Context Identifier

PDP Context Identifier is defined in GSM 03.60. It identifies uniguely each PDP context.
PDP Context Identifier is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.




4 Accessing subscriber data

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the HLR by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);
- Mobile Station ISDN Number (MSISDN)

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the VLR by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);
- Temporary Mobile Subscriber Identity (TMSI).

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the SGSN by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);

Tablea Packet Temporary Mobile Subscriber identity (P-TMSI).



It shall be possible to retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the GGSN by use of each of the
following references:

Tablea International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);
See clause 3 for explanation of M, C, T and P in table 1 and table 2.

Table 1: Overview of data stored for non-GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER | SUBCLAUSE | HLR | VLR [TYPE]
IMSI 2111 M M P Note
Network Access Mode 2112 M - P Note
International MS ISDN number 212 M M P
multinumbering MSISDNs 2.13 C - P Note
Basic MSISDN indicator 2131 C - P
MSISDN-Alert indicator 2132 C - P
TMSI 214 - C T
LMSI 2.1.8 C C T Note
Mobile Station Category 221 M M P
LMU Identifier 221 C Cc P
RAND, SRES and Kc 231 M M T
Ciphering Key Sequence Number 2.3.2 - M T
MSRN 241 - C T Note
Location Area Identity 242 - M T
VLR number 2.45 M - T Note
MSC number 2.4.6 M Cc T
HLR number 2.4.7 - C T
Subscription restriction 249 C - P
RSZ| lists 2.410.1 C - P
Zone Code List 2.4.10.2 - C P
MSC area restricted flag 24.11 M - T
LA not allowed flag 2.4.12 - M T
ODB-induced barring data 24.151 C - T
Roaming restriction due to unsupported feature 24152 M M T
Cell ID 2.4.16 - C T
LSA Identity 24.X.1 C C P
LSA Priority 2.4.X.2 C C P
LSA Only Access Indicator 2.4.X.3 C C P
LSA Active Mode Indicator 2.4.X.4 C C P
VPLMN Identifier 2.4.X.5 C - P
Provision of bearer service 251 M M P
Provision of teleservice 25.2 M M P
BC allocation 253 C C P
IMSI detached flag 271 - Cc T
Confirmed by Radio Contact indicator 27.4.1 - M T
Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR indicator 2.7.4.2 - M T
Location Information Confirmed in HLR indicator 2743 - M T
Check SS indicator 2744 M - T
MS purged for non-GPRS flag 275 M - T
MNRR 2.7.7 C - T
Subscriber status 281 C C P
Barring of outgoing calls 28.21 C C P
Barring of incoming calls 2.8.2.2 C - P
Barring of roaming 2.8.2.3 C - P
Barring of premium rate calls 2.8.2.4 C C P
Barring of supplementary service management 2.8.25 C C P
Barring of registration of call forwarding 2.8.2.6 C - P
Barring of invocation of call transfer 2.8.2.7 C Cc P
Operator determined barring PLMN-specific data 2.8.3 C C P
Handover Number 29.1 - Cc T
Messages Waiting Data 2.10.1 C - T
Mobile Station Not Reachable Flag 2.10.2 C M T
Memory Capacity Exceeded Flag 2.10.3 C - T

(continued)




Table 1 (concluded): Overview of data stored for non-GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER

| SUBCLAUSE | HLR | VLR [TYPE]

Trace Reference

Trace Type

Operations Systems Identity

HLR Trace Type

MAP Error On Trace

Trace Activated in VLR

Foreign Subscriber Registered in VLR

VGCS Group Membership List

VBS Group Membership List

Broadcast Call Initiation Allowed List
Originating CAMEL Subscription Information
Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information
Location Information/Subscriber state Information
USSD CAMEL subscription information(U-CSlI)
SS invocation notification (SS-CSI)

FTN translation information flag(TIF-CSI)
USSD General CAMEL service information (UG-CSI)
Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling
Privacy Exception List

GMLC Numbers

MO-LR List

2111 C
2112
2.11.3
2114
2.11.5
2.116
2.11.7
2121
2.12.2
21221
21411
21412
2.14.1.3
21414
2.14.1.5/3.2
21416
2.14.2
2.14.2
2.15.11
21512
2.15.1.3
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Table 2: Overview of data used for GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER

| Subclause | HLR | VLR | SGSN GGSN TYPE |

IMSI

Network Access Mode
International MS ISDN number
multinumbering MSISDNs
Basic MSISDN indicator
MSISDN-Alert indicator
P-TMSI

TLLI

Random TLLI

IMEI

RAND/SRES and Kc
Ciphering Key Sequence Number
Selected Ciphering Algorithm
Current Kc

P-TMSI Signature

Routing Area Identity

Cell Global Identification
SGSN Number

GGSN Number

VLR Number

RSZI Lists

Zone Code List

LA not allowed flag

SGSN area restricted flag

Roaming Restriction in the SGSN ..

Cell ID

LSA Identity

LSA Priority

LSA Only Access Indicator
LSA Active Mode Indicator
VPLMN Identifier
Provision of teleservice
Transfer of SM option
Subscriber Status

Barring of outgoing calls
Barring of roaming

ODB PLMN-specific data
MM State

Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR Indicator
Location Info Confirmed by HLR Indicator

MS purged for GPRS flag
MNRG

MNRR

Trace Activated in SGSN
PDP Type

PDP Address

NSAPI

PDP State

New SGSN Address
Access Point Name
GGSN Address in Use
VPLMN Address Allowed
Dynamic Address

SGSN Address
GGSN-list

2111 M M M
2112 - C(a) -
2.1.2 M -
2.1.3 - - -
2131
2.1.3.2
215
2.1.6 - -
217 - -
2.1.9 - -
23.1 M -
2.3.2 - -
233 - -
234 - -
235 - -
2.4.3 - -
244
2.48.1
2482
245
2.4.10.1
2.4.10.2
2.4.12
2.4.13
2.4.15.2
2.4.16
24.X1
24.X.2
2.4.X.3
2.4.X4
2.4.X5
25.2
254
28.1
2821
2.8.2.3
2.8.3
2.7.3
2742
2.7.4.3
2.7.6
2.7.2
2.7.7
2.11.7
2131
2.13.2
2.13.3
2134
2.135
2.13.6
2.13.7
2.13.8
2.13.9
2.13.10
2.13.11
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Table 2 (concluded): Overview of data used for GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER | Subclause | HLR | VLR | SGSN GGSN TYPE |
Quality of Service Subscribed 2.13.12 C - C - P
Quality of Service Requested 2.13.13 - - C - T
Quality of Service Negotiated 2.13.14 - - C M T
SND 2.13.15 - - C C T
SNU 2.13.16 - - C C T
DRX Parameters 2.13.17 - - M - T
Compression 2.13.18 - - C - T
NGAF 2.13.19 - - C (Gs) - T
Classmark 2.13.20 - - M - T
TID 2.13.21 - - Cc C T
Radio Priority 2.13.22 - - C - T
Radio Priority SMS 2.13.23 - - C - T
PDP Context |dentifier 2.13.24 C C I

NOTE 1: The HLR column indicates only GPRS related use, i.e. if the HLR uses a parameter in non-GPRS
Network Access Mode but not in GPRS Network Access Mode, it is not mentioned in thistable 2.
(Gs): The VLR columnis applicableif Gsinterface isinstalled. It only indicates GPRS related data to be
stored and is only relevant to GPRS subscribers registered in VLR.

a): This parameter isrelevant in the SGSN only when the Gs interfaceis installed.

NOTE 2: For special condition of storage seein the clauses 2.x.y referred-to.
See clause 3 for explanation of M,C,T and Pintable 2.
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5 Transmission order and bit definitions

The messages in this document shall be transmitted in network octet order starting with octet 1. Where information

elements are repeated within a message the order shall be determined by the order of appearance in the table defining the
information elements in the message.

The most significant bit of an octet in a GTP message is bit 8. If avalue in a GTP message spans several octets and
nothing else is stated, the most significant bit is bit 8 of the octet with the lowest number.
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2.13 Data related to GPRS NAM

The datalisted in this subclause pertain to the Network Access Mode “GPRS’ and have no counterpart for non-GPRS.

2.13.1 PDP Type

PDP Typeisdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates which type of protocol is used by the MS for a certain service, e.g. IP
and X.25.

PDP Type is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR, SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.2 PDP Address

PDP Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It holds the address of the M S for a certain service, e.g. an X.121 address. If
dynamic addressing is alowed, PDP Addressis empty in the HLR, and, before the PDP context is activated, empty in
the SGSN.

PDP Addressis permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR, SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.3 NSAPI
NSAPI isdefined in GSM 03.60. It holds the index of the PDP Context.

NSAPI istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.4 Packet Data Protocol (PDP) State
PDP State is defined in GSM 03.60. The PDP Stateis either ACTIVE or INACTIVE.

PDP State is temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.5 New SGSN Address

New SGSN Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It is the | P-address of the new SGSN, to which N-PDUs should be
forwarded from the old SGSN after an inter-SGSN routing update.

New SGSN Addressis temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.6 Access Point Name (APN)

Access Point Name (APN) isdefined in TS GSM 03.03 and 03.60 The APN field in the HLR contains either only an
APN Network Identifier (i.e. an APN without APN Operator Identifier) or the wild card value (defined in GSM
03.03).APN is permanent subscriber data conditionally stored in HLR, in GGSN and SGSN.

2.13.7 GGSN Address in Use

GGSN Addressin Useisdefined in GSM 03.60. It isthe I P address of the GGSN currently used by a certain PDP
Address of the MS.

GGSN Addressistemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.8 VPLMN Address Allowed

VPLMN Address Allowed is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies whether the MSis allowed to use a dynamic address
alocated in any VPLMN.

VPLMN Address Allowed is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.

2.13.9 Dynamic Address

Dynamic Addressis defined in GSM 03.60. It indicates whether the address of the MSis dynamic.



Dynamic Address is temporary subscriber data conditionally stored in GGSN.

2.13.10 SGSN Address
SGSN Addressisdefined in GSM 03.03. It isthe IP Address of the SGSN currently serving the MS.

SGSN Address is temporary subscriber data stored in HLR and stored conditionally in GGSN. A pendant is the SGSN
number, cf subclause 2.4.8.

2.13.11 GGSN-list

GGSN-list isdefined in GSM 03.60. It defines the GGSNs to be contacted when activity from the MSis detected and
MNRG is set. It contains the GGSN number and optionally the GGSN |P address.

GGSN-list istemporary subscriber data stored in the HLR.

2.13.12 Quality of Service Subscribed

Quality of Service Subscribed is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service subscribed for a certain PDP
context.

Quality of Service Subscribed is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.

2.13.13 Quiality of Service Requested

Quality of Service Requested is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service requested for a certain PDP
context.

Quality of Service Requested istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.14 Quality of Service Negotiated

Quality of Service Negotiated is defined in GSM 03.60. It specifies the quality of service for a certain PDP context,
negotiated between the MS and the SGSN, and then the GGSN.

Quality of Service Negotiated is temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.15 SND
SND is defined in GSM 03.60. It isthe GPRS Tunnelling Protocol sequence number of the next downlink N-PDU.

SND istemporary subscriber data conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.16 SNU
SNU is defined in GSM 03.60. It isthe GPRS Tunnelling Protocol sequence number of the next uplink N-PDU.
SNU istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.17 DRX Parameters
DRX Parametersis defined in GSM 03.60.

DRX Parametersis temporary subscriber data stored in SGSN.

2.13.18 Compression
Compression is defined in GSM 03.60. There is one set of negotiated compression parameters per QoS priority level.

Compression is temporary subscriber data conditionally stored in the SGSN.



2.13.19 Non-GPRS Alert Flag (NGAF)

Non-GPRS Alert Flag (NGAF) isdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates whether activity from the MS shall be reported to
the MSC/VLR.

NGAF istemporary subscriber data and is conditionally stored in the SGSN if the Gs interface isinstalled.

2.13.20 Classmark
MS Classmark is defined in GSM 04.08.

Classmark istemporary subscriber data stored in the SGSN.

2.13.21 Tunnel IDentifier (TID)

Tunnel Identifier isdefined in GSM 09.60. It is used for Anonymous Access. TID istemporary subscriber data
conditionally stored in SGSN and GGSN.

2.13.22 Radio Priority

Radio Priority isdefined in GSM 03.60. It indicates the RLC/MAC radio priority level for uplink user data transmission
for a certain PDP context.

Radio Priority istemporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.23 Radio Priority SMS

Radio Priority SMSis defined in GSM 03.60. It indicates the RLC/MAC radio priority level for uplink SMS
transmission.

Radio Priority SMSis temporary subscriber data and conditionally stored in SGSN.

2.13.24 PDP Context Identifier

PDP Context Identifier is defined in GSM 03.60. It identifies uniguely each PDP context.
PDP Context Identifier is permanent subscriber data and conditionally stored in HLR and SGSN.




4 Accessing subscriber data

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the HLR by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);
- Mobile Station ISDN Number (MSISDN)

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the VLR by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);
- Temporary Mobile Subscriber Identity (TMSI).

It shall be possibleto retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the SGSN by use of each of the
following references:

- International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);

Tablea Packet Temporary Mobile Subscriber identity (P-TMSI).



It shall be possible to retrieve or store subscriber data concerning a specific MS from the GGSN by use of each of the
following references:

Tablea International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI);
See clause 3 for explanation of M, C, T and P in table 1 and table 2.

Table 1: Overview of data stored for non-GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER | SUBCLAUSE | HLR | VLR [TYPE]
IMSI 2111 M M P Note
Network Access Mode 2112 M - P Note
International MS ISDN number 212 M M P
multinumbering MSISDNs 2.13 C - P Note
Basic MSISDN indicator 2131 C - P
MSISDN-Alert indicator 2132 C - P
TMSI 214 - C T
LMSI 2.1.8 C C T Note
Mobile Station Category 221 M M P
LMU Identifier 221 C Cc P
RAND, SRES and Kc 231 M M T
Ciphering Key Sequence Number 2.3.2 - M T
MSRN 241 - C T Note
Location Area Identity 242 - M T
VLR number 2.45 M - T Note
MSC number 2.4.6 M Cc T
HLR number 2.4.7 - C T
Subscription restriction 249 C - P
RSZ| lists 2.410.1 C - P
Zone Code List 2.4.10.2 - C P
MSC area restricted flag 24.11 M - T
LA not allowed flag 2.4.12 - M T
ODB-induced barring data 24.151 C - T
Roaming restriction due to unsupported feature 24152 M M T
Cell ID 2.4.16 - C T
LSA Identity 24.X.1 C C P
LSA Priority 2.4.X.2 C C P
LSA Only Access Indicator 2.4.X.3 C C P
LSA Active Mode Indicator 2.4.X.4 C C P
VPLMN Identifier 2.4.X.5 C - P
Provision of bearer service 251 M M P
Provision of teleservice 25.2 M M P
BC allocation 253 C C P
IMSI detached flag 271 - Cc T
Confirmed by Radio Contact indicator 27.4.1 - M T
Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR indicator 2.7.4.2 - M T
Location Information Confirmed in HLR indicator 2743 - M T
Check SS indicator 2744 M - T
MS purged for non-GPRS flag 275 M - T
MNRR 2.7.7 C - T
Subscriber status 281 C C P
Barring of outgoing calls 28.21 C C P
Barring of incoming calls 2.8.2.2 C - P
Barring of roaming 2.8.2.3 C - P
Barring of premium rate calls 2.8.2.4 C C P
Barring of supplementary service management 2.8.25 C C P
Barring of registration of call forwarding 2.8.2.6 C - P
Barring of invocation of call transfer 2.8.2.7 C Cc P
Operator determined barring PLMN-specific data 2.8.3 C C P
Handover Number 29.1 - Cc T
Messages Waiting Data 2.10.1 C - T
Mobile Station Not Reachable Flag 2.10.2 C M T
Memory Capacity Exceeded Flag 2.10.3 C - T

(continued)




Table 1 (concluded): Overview of data stored for non-GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER

| SUBCLAUSE | HLR | VLR [TYPE]

Trace Reference

Trace Type

Operations Systems Identity

HLR Trace Type

MAP Error On Trace

Trace Activated in VLR

Foreign Subscriber Registered in VLR

VGCS Group Membership List

VBS Group Membership List

Broadcast Call Initiation Allowed List
Originating CAMEL Subscription Information
Terminating CAMEL Subscription Information
Location Information/Subscriber state Information
USSD CAMEL subscription information(U-CSlI)
SS invocation notification (SS-CSI)

FTN translation information flag(TIF-CSI)
USSD General CAMEL service information (UG-CSI)
Negotiated CAMEL Capability Handling
Privacy Exception List

GMLC Numbers

MO-LR List

2111 C
2112
2.11.3
2114
2.11.5
2.116
2.11.7
2121
2.12.2
21221
21411
21412
2.14.1.3
21414
2.14.1.5/3.2
21416
2.14.2
2.14.2
2.15.11
21512
2.15.1.3
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Table 2: Overview of data used for GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER

| Subclause | HLR | VLR | SGSN GGSN TYPE |

IMSI

Network Access Mode
International MS ISDN number
multinumbering MSISDNs
Basic MSISDN indicator
MSISDN-Alert indicator
P-TMSI

TLLI

Random TLLI

IMEI

RAND/SRES and Kc
Ciphering Key Sequence Number
Selected Ciphering Algorithm
Current Kc

P-TMSI Signature

Routing Area Identity

Cell Global Identification
SGSN Number

GGSN Number

VLR Number

RSZI Lists

Zone Code List

LA not allowed flag

SGSN area restricted flag

Roaming Restriction in the SGSN ..

Cell ID

LSA Identity

LSA Priority

LSA Only Access Indicator
LSA Active Mode Indicator
VPLMN Identifier
Provision of teleservice
Transfer of SM option
Subscriber Status

Barring of outgoing calls
Barring of roaming

ODB PLMN-specific data
MM State

Subscriber Data Confirmed by HLR Indicator
Location Info Confirmed by HLR Indicator

MS purged for GPRS flag
MNRG

MNRR

Trace Activated in SGSN
PDP Type

PDP Address

NSAPI

PDP State

New SGSN Address
Access Point Name
GGSN Address in Use
VPLMN Address Allowed
Dynamic Address

SGSN Address
GGSN-list

2111 M M M
2112 - C(a) -
2.1.2 M -
2.1.3 - - -
2131
2.1.3.2
215
2.1.6 - -
217 - -
2.1.9 - -
23.1 M -
2.3.2 - -
233 - -
234 - -
235 - -
2.4.3 - -
244
2.48.1
2482
245
2.4.10.1
2.4.10.2
2.4.12
2.4.13
2.4.15.2
2.4.16
24.X1
24.X.2
2.4.X.3
2.4.X4
2.4.X5
25.2
254
28.1
2821
2.8.2.3
2.8.3
2.7.3
2742
2.7.4.3
2.7.6
2.7.2
2.7.7
2.11.7
2131
2.13.2
2.13.3
2134
2.135
2.13.6
2.13.7
2.13.8
2.13.9
2.13.10
2.13.11
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Table 2 (concluded): Overview of data used for GPRS Network Access Mode

PARAMETER | Subclause | HLR | VLR | SGSN GGSN TYPE |
Quality of Service Subscribed 2.13.12 C - C - P
Quality of Service Requested 2.13.13 - - C - T
Quality of Service Negotiated 2.13.14 - - C M T
SND 2.13.15 - - C C T
SNU 2.13.16 - - C C T
DRX Parameters 2.13.17 - - M - T
Compression 2.13.18 - - C - T
NGAF 2.13.19 - - C (Gs) - T
Classmark 2.13.20 - - M - T
TID 2.13.21 - - Cc C T
Radio Priority 2.13.22 - - C - T
Radio Priority SMS 2.13.23 - - C - T
PDP Context |dentifier 2.13.24 C C I

NOTE 1: The HLR column indicates only GPRS related use, i.e. if the HLR uses a parameter in non-GPRS
Network Access Mode but not in GPRS Network Access Mode, it is not mentioned in thistable 2.
(Gs): The VLR columnis applicableif Gsinterface isinstalled. It only indicates GPRS related data to be
stored and is only relevant to GPRS subscribers registered in VLR.

a): This parameter isrelevant in the SGSN only when the Gs interfaceis installed.

NOTE 2: For special condition of storage seein the clauses 2.x.y referred-to.
See clause 3 for explanation of M,C,T and Pintable 2.
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17.7  MAP constants and data types

17.7.1 Mobile Service data types

(...)
I nsert Subscri berDat aArg ::= SEQUENCE {
i nBi [0] 1wnBI OPTI ONAL,
COVMPONENTS OF Subscri ber Dat a,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 14] Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
naea- Pr ef er r edCl [15] NAEA-Preferredd OPTI ONAL,
-- naea-PreferredCl is included at the discretion of the HLR operator.
gprsSubscri pti onDat a [16] GPRSSubscri ptionDat a OPTI ONAL,
roam ngRestri ct edl nSgsnDueToUnsupport edFeat ure [ 23] NULL
OPTI ONAL,
net wor kAccessMde [24] Networ kAccessMde OPTI ONAL,
| sal nformation [25] LSAl nformation OPTI ONAL,
| mu- | ndi cat or [21] NuULL OPTI ONAL,
I csl nformation [22] LCSI nformation OPTI ONAL,
istAlertTimer [26] |ST-AlertTimerVal ue OPTI ONAL
-- If the Network Access Mdde paraneter is sent, it shall be present only in
-- the first sequence if the segnmentation is used
[ ST-Alert Ti mer Val ue :: = I NTEGER (15. . 255)
LCSI nformation ::= SEQUENCE {
hpl m- GWLC- Li st [0] HPLMN-GWMLC Li st OPTI ONAL,
| cs- PrivacyExcepti onLi st [1] LCS-PrivacyExceptionLi st OPTI ONAL,
3
HPLM\- GMLC- Li st ::= SEQUENCE SI ZE (1..nmaxNunOf GMLC) OF
| SDN- Addr essStri ng
[mexNumOF GMLC  INTEGER ::= 5
Net wor kKAccessMbde :: = ENUMERATED {
bot hMSCANdSGSN (0),
onl yMsC (1),
onl ySGSN (2),
o if unknown val ues are received in NetworkAccessMde
-- they shall be discarded.
GPRSDat aLi st ::= SEQUENCE S| ZE (1..nmaxNunCf PDP- Cont exts) OF
PDP- Cont ext
[mexNumOF PDP- Cont exts | NTEGER :: = 50
PDP- Cont ext ::= SEQUENCE {
pdp- Context | d Context | d,
pdp- Type [ 16] PDP-Type,
pdp- Addr ess [17] PDP- Address OPTI ONAL,
gos- Subscri bed [18] QoS- Subscri bed,
vpl mAddr essAl | owed [19] NULL OPTI ONAL,
apn [20] APN ,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [21] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
-}

[Contextld ::= INTEGER (1..maxNunOf PDP- Cont ext s)
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GPRSSubscri ptionData ::= SEQUENCE {
conpl et eDat aLi st | ncl uded NULL OPTI ONAL,

-- If segnentation is used, conpleteDatalistlncluded may only be present in the
-- first segnent.

gpr sDat alLi st [1] GPRSDat ali st,

ext ensi onCont ai ner [2] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,

;:'h;ariqi ngCharacteristics [3] ChargingCharacteristics OPTI ONAL }
APN ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (2..63))

-- Cctets are coded according to TS GSM 03. 03

PDP- Type ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (2))
-- Cctets are coded according to TS GSM 09. 60

PDP- Address ::= OCTET STRING (Sl ZE (1..16))
-- Cctets are coded according to TS GSM 09. 60

-- The possible size val ues are:
-- 1-7 octets X 25 address type
-- 4 octets |Pv4 address type
-- 16 octets |pv6 address type

QoS- Subscri bed ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (3))
-- (ctets are coded according to TS GSM 04. 08.

Chargi ngCharacteristics ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (1))
-- (ctets are coded according to TS 3GPP 29. 060.
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5 Transmission order and bit definitions

The messages in this document shall be transmitted in network octet order starting with octet 1. Where information

elements are repeated within a message the order shall be determined by the order of appearance in the table defining the
information elements in the message.

The most significant bit of an octet in a GTP message is bit 8. If avalue in a GTP message spans several octets and
nothing else is stated, the most significant bit is bit 8 of the octet with the lowest number.
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2 Normative references

[168] UMTS TS 33.102: "3G Security; Security Architecture”.
3 Definitions and abbreviations
TCP/IP path: A TCP/IP path is areliable connection-oriented path defined by two end-points and an end-

point is defined by an | P address and a TCP port number. TCP/IP paths should be used

when the T-PDUs are based on connection-oriented protocol s-such-astheX-25-packet-tayer
protoecol:

7.7.17 End User Address

addressin the End User Address |E. In this case the address is negotiated later as part of the PPP protocol. For
OSP:IHOSS the PDP Type Organisation is ETSI and the PDP Type Number is 2 and there shall be no addressin the
End User Address IE.

Table 43: ETSI defined PDP Type values

PDP Type Number Value
(Decimal)
X225 0
PPP 1
OSP:IHOSS 2
All other values are reserved

Bits
Octets 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

1 Type =128 (Decimal)

2-3 3 S Length S 9 (Decimal)
4 Spare 11 11 PDP Type Organization = 0
5 PDP Type Number =0
6 Digit 2 Digit 1

7-11
12 Digit 14 Digit 13
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7.7.19 PDP Context

The PDP Addressis an octet array with aformat dependent on the PDP Type. The PDP Addressis encoded asin the
’ End User Addressinformation element if the PDP Typeis|Pv4, IPv6 or-%-25:
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